BOISE HAWKS

BHWES

*

Northwest League Partner of the Chicago Cubs

Pitchers (11)

No. Name
BLACKBURN, Paul
BREMER, Tyler
ELIAS, Ethan
HOFFNER, Corbin
IANNAZZO, Matt
MARTINEZ, Carlos
PADRON, Loiger
PUGLIESE, James
RAKKAR, Jasvir
RODRIGUEZ, Orbandy
UNDERWOOD, Duane

Catchers (3)

No. Name
MARRA, Justin
RODRIGUEZ, Rony
RYMEL, Lance

Infielders (5)
No. Name
BOTE, David

GRETZKY, Trevor
LOCKHART, Danny
PENALVER, Carlos
ROGERS, Jacob

Outfielders (4)

No. Name
BALAGUERT, Yasiel
DUNSTON Jr., Shawon
ENCARNACION, Kevin
DORE, Jose

Field Staff
Manager:
Pitching Coach:

Pos.
RHP
RHP
RHP
RHP
LHP
RHP
RHP
RHP
RHP
RHP
RHP

Pos.
C
C
C

Pos.
SS/2B
1B/OF
SS/2B

SS
3B/1B

Pos.
OF
OF
OF
OF

14 VAN TOL, Gary
ROSARIO, David

B/T
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
L/L
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R

B/T
L/R
R/R
R/R

B/T
R/R
L/R
L/R
R/R
L/R

B/T
R/R
L/R
S/R
L/R

Ht. Wt.
6-2 185
6-2 225
6-3 180
6-5 240
5-9 170
6-4 230
6-0 180
6-3 205
6-2 200
6-6 200
6-2 210
Ht. Wt
5-10 190
5-11 210
6-0 195
Ht. Wt.
5-11 185
6-4 190
5-11 175
6-0 170
6-4 220
Ht. Wt.
6-2 215
6-1 160
6-1 175
6-1 170
Hitting Coach:

DOB
12/04/93
12/07/89
04/27/93
07/30/93
01/08/90
04/02/91
01/31/91
08/12/92
04/27/91
09/29/88
07/20/94

DOB
01/18/93
03/01/90
05/02/90

DOB
04/07/93
09/14/92
11/04/92
05/17/94
08/23/89

DOB
01/09/93
02/05/93
11/23/91
02/09/92

Hometown
Oakley, CA
Berkeley, CA
Entwhistle, AB
Sebring, FL
Norwalk, CT

La Habana, Cuba
Bolivar, VZ
Hamilton, NJ
Brampton, ON
Puerto Plata, DR
St. Petersburg, FL

Hometown
Toronto, ON
Miami, FL
Broken Arrow, OK

Hometown
Thornton, CO
Thousand Oaks, CA
Nashville, TN
Aragua, VZ
Clearwater, FL

Hometown

La Habana, Cuba
Fremont, CA

Santo Domingo, DR
Kissimmee, FL

22 BUCKNER, Bill

Acquired
1st Round 2012
27th Round 2012
22nd Round 2011
14th Round 2012
NDFA 2012
NDFA 2011
NDFA 2009
18th Round 2011
26th Round 2012
FA 2012
2nd Round 2012

Acquired
15th Round 2011
FA 2013
28th Round 2012

Acquired
18th Round 2012
7th Round 2011
10th Round 2011

NDFA 2010
40th Round 2012

Acquired
NDFA 2011
11th Round 2011
NDFA 2010
8th Round 2010

Strength and Conditioning:
Trainer:

Last Team / Year

AZL-Cubs (Rookie) / 2012
Boise (SS-A) / 2012
AZL-Cubs (Rookie) / 2012
AZL-Cubs (Rookie) / 2012
Kane County (Low-A) / 2013
AZL-Cubs (Rookie) / 2012
AZL-Cubs (Rookie) / 2012
Boise (SS-A) / 2012
AZL-Cubs (Rookie) / 2012
DSL-Diamondbacks (Rookie) / 2009
AZL-Cubs (Rookie) / 2012

Last Team / Year

Boise (SS-A) / 2012
Quebec (Can-Am) / 2012
Tennessee (AA) / 2013

Last Team / Year

Kane County (Low-A) / 2013
AZL-Cubs (Rookie) / 2012
AZL-Cubs (Rookie) / 2012
AZL-Cubs (Rookie) / 2012
Peoria (Low-A) / 2012

Last Team / Year

Peoria (Low-A) / 2012
Boise (SS-A) / 2012
DSL-Cubs (Rookie) / 2012
Fort Wayne (Low-A) / 2012

HELLMICK, Rob
FIERRO, Jonathan



